

No. 20-1263

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GIANNA GALLARDO, AN INCAPACITATED PERSON, BY AND
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND CO-GUARDIANS PILAR VAS-
SALLO AND WALTER GALLARDO,

Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH
CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, THE NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE U.S. CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, AND THE GOVERNMENT
FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

LISA E. SORONEN
Executive Director

STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol
Street, N.W., Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845

CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON*

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6108
cegleson@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 22, 2021

* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover.]

KELLY A. ENO
CASSANDRA LIU
JAMES R. HORNER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATES HAVE, AND REQUIRE, SUBSTANTIAL AUTHORITY IN SEEKING REIMBURSEMENT OF ASSIGNED MEDICAID COSTS AGAINST THIRD-PARTY TORTFEASORS.....	3
A. The Ever-Increasing Cost Of Medicaid Imposes A Significant Burden On States.....	3
B. The Medicaid Statute Grants States Authority To Pursue Reimbursement Of Assigned Medicaid Costs From Third-Party Tortfeasors.	5
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE MEDICAID ACT AND THE FLORIDA STATUTORY SCHEME.	6
A. Section 1396k(a)(1)(A) Governs This Dispute.	7
B. Section 1396k(a)(1)(A) Is Not Limited To Past Medical Expenses.	9
C. Section 1396a(a)(25)(H) Does Not Apply And Cannot Limit Or Impliedly Repeal Section 1396k's Broader Grant Of Authority.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	9
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	12
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396k(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(3).....	8
§ 409.910(6).....	7, 8
§ 409.910(11)(f)(1).....	8
§ 409.910(12).....	8, 9
§ 409.910(17)(b).....	8, 9
Medicare-Medicaid Anti-Fraud and Abuse Amendments, Pub. L. No. 95-142, 91 Stat. 1175 (1977).....	5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993) ..	5
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 821 (1968).....	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
S. Rep. No. 95-453 (1977).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2019–28</i> (Mar. 24, 2020), http://www.cms.gov/files/document/national-health-expenditure-projections-2019-28.pdf	4
Barb Rosewicz et al., Pew Charitable Trs., <i>States Collectively Spend 17 Percent of Their Revenue on Medicaid</i> (Jan. 9, 2020), http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/articles/2020/01/09/states-collectively-spend-17-percent-of-their-revenue-on-medicaid	4
Robin Rudowitz et al., Kaiser Fam. Found., <i>Medicaid Financing: The Basics</i> (May 7, 2021), http://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-financing-the-basics/	4
